FS02P Surface Mount Series
6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 1
PRODUCT OVERVIEW
The FS02P series is a DC-DC converter
specifically designed to drive single IGBT/
SiC&MOSFET or bridge. This series has the
ability to output multiple asymmetric

yp
)
L
oa
d
R
eg
ul
at
io
n
(M
ax
)
V V V mA mA %
FS02P121505MNA 12 15 -5 105 203 6 11 0.2 0.6
FS02P121509MNA 12 15 -9 82 200 5 10 0.1 0.5
FS02P122005MNA 12 20 -5 82 200 6 11 0.1 0.5
FS02P121804MNA 12 18 -4 92 204 5 10 0.5 0.8
FS02P151505MNA 15 15 -5 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
FS02P151509MNA 15 15 -9 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
FS02P152005MNA 15 20 -5 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
FS02P151804MNA 15 18 -4 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
FS02P Surface Mount Series
6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 3
Technical Parameters

6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 7
Part Number Structure
FS02P Surface Mount Series
6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 8
Characterisation Test Methods
Ripple Characterisation Method
C1
A 10uF electrolytic capacitor with a rated voltage of at least 1.5 times
the output voltage of the DC-DC converter, and the ESR of the capacitor
needs to be less than 100m at 100kHz.
C2
1uF X7R ceramic chip capacitor, with a rated fixture voltage of at least
3 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter
Ripple test schematic diagram
Note：The bandwidth for ripple testing is 20MHz
FS02P Surface Mount Series
6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 9
Application Notes
1.Minimum Load
The minimum load to meet datasheet specification is 10% of the full rated load across the
specified input voltage range.
2. Capacitive loading and start up
Product Code Start up time (ms)
FS02P121505MNA 1.7
FS02P121509MNA 1.9
FS02P122005MNA 1.9
FS02P121804MNA 1.7
FS02P151505MNA TBD
FS02P151509MNA TBD
FS02P152005MNA TBD
FS02P151804MNA TBD
Note：The capacitive load is 10μF
Typical startup waveform:
FS02P Surface Mount Series
6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 10
3.Output configuration
The FS02P series is a dual output DC-DC converter designed specifically for gate drive
applications and is not suitable for general-purpose dual output DC-DC converters. However,
by loading the load between Vout+ and Vout-, the FS02P series can be used as a universal
single output converter.
The FS02P series achieves short-circuit protection by controlling the current on the busbar
and provides stable negative pressure output through a voltage regulator diode.
Optional configuration：
For situations where stable positive voltage output is required, an external Zener diode
network can be connected between VOUT+and VOUT -, and the external Zener diode
network is still protected.
FS02P Surface Mount Series
6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 11
4.Schematic of driving IGBT, SiC & MOSFET
FS02P series for driving IGBT
FS02P series for driving SiC
FS02P Surface Mount Series
6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 12
FS02P series for driving MOSFET
FS02P Surface Mount Series
6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 13
Positive output voltage curve
The output voltage curve demonstrates the typical output voltage accuracy and load regulation
characteristics caused by load changes.
FS02P Surface Mount Series
6500V Isolated 2W Gate Drive DC/DC Converters
www.firstack.com 2024-1-23 Page 14
Negative output voltage curve
The output voltage curve demonstrates the typical output voltage accuracy and load regulation
characteristics caused by load changes.
FS02P Surface Mount Series